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1st Ind, W AI/1-206
Var Dgpartment, A.G.0., January 29, 1928, To: The Quartermaster General,

The records of this office show that Arthur G. Cornwell, A.S.#1414690,
held the rank of private first class at time of death.

By ordér of the Secr y of War:

Ad jutant General,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ReFErR To QM 293 A-M
Cornwell Arthur G, OA

September 6, 1932,

Mrs. Kate Cornwell,
c/o Nellie Ingles,
Box 572, Greeley,
Iowae

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 19033, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in ths enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

i. Do'yéﬁ desire to make a pilgriﬁagév
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No") o
2. Please state your age and condition Age: /azr \
of health: Health: /b//ﬂw/
3. Do you speak English? g
4. What other language do you speak? P e

| " Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE|LABT GHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

N\

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE% PROYISIONCOR LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.
o A = X =gl 77 \

() F;)

For The

Encl:
Env, i Assistant.

' #



WAR DEPARTMENT

OF¥ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
formeila drti 8, (0a) . July 11, 1983,

Hyse Kntu-boruunll.
/o Nellie ingles, Box 672,
Greeley, Iowa,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe durlﬁg the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.,

Your attention is particularly invited to the faet that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes” or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE #AKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. : Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) AR W



QM 293 AN © Jammary 26, 1952,

d Beveipt is acknowledged of your letter of Jemuery 16
1952, advising that ¥rs, Kate Cormwell is physically unable to #

meke a pilgrimege to the grave of her som, the late Priwate first
class Arthur G, Cormwell.

There is no provision of law which would permit the
Govermment to meke a momey allowance to any mother or widow in -~
Mdthulm.mmtummegmum &
is 111 snd unable to make the trip. ,

It is deeply regretted that Mrs. Cormmell's health is
not good, and it is hoped that she will recover rapidly.

For The Quurbtermster General,
Very truly yours,

Y

i ‘ A D, HUGHES,
- ; Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant,

7
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JWW , 1932
Cormwell, Arthur ¢. (0a) ™

¥rs. Eate Cornwell,
% Nellie Ingles,
Greeley, Iowa.

Dear ¥adam:

: Reference is made t0 correspondence forwarded you from
this office relstive to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Frivete first class Arthur G. Cormwell, In reply to a ques—
tionnaire you advised that you did not desire to make & pilgrimage
during the summer of 1932.

It is noted you previcusly stated your heslth was poor
and in this commection you are edvised that personnel to care for
your comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and nurses
will be aveilable. During the past two years many mothers who
were in poor health and of advanced age made the pilgrimege and
appeared to have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care
they received.

In the event you change your mind and later decide te
visit your son's grave, it is requested that you so notify this
office. Should you meke & pilgrimsge you are assured that the
Jjowrney will not only be made at the expense of the Govermment
but thet everything possible for yowr comfort snd welfare will
hwm«dn :

For The Quartermaster Genersl.
Yery truly yours,

A+ Do HUGHES,
Glphin. Qo ﬂ. WP‘!
Assistant.

o
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GILMAN, wis,
JUN 27193

War Department,
Quartermaster General.,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:-

This office is in receipt of a letter from your Dept
and addressed to Mrs. Kate Cornwell. I wrote a relative at
Boyd, Wis and got her address and have forwarded the leuvter,

: For your benefit I am giving you the address as followsny 1
Mrs. Kate Cornwell. b

Greeley, Iowa.

C/0 Nellie Ingles.,

Respectfully,

J. G TAYLOR, P. M.
s

S o 7 AT BT TR
!/




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO %—293‘A.M

June 20, 1931
Cornwell, Arthur G, Pvt 1/cl(0A) M

Mrs. Kate Cornwell,
Box 73,
Gilman, Wisc.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1629, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided” in the blank space

following the question. A%;/V C;/,e: Oerrv” é%&y¢¢/

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. ’0@4 ‘ 7 [/ /gﬁ%/,0¢/4 i /Qéjff

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly foursyc7 >.'3 » :ffk«
. R AGA
| & ! )

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write anewer here

% %w /«é//%% ) /{ C{/é s W//
/é % Sign here //%Wé




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

June 7, 1930,
Cornwell, Arthwr G. = 608 M

Mras. Kate Cornwell,

Giww : ijl 7
0) veet )

Dear Madam:

. Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2;,1929.

To assure proper and saulsfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the questicn "dedow
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Dc not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pllgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours/ ,/

Assistant,

s 7 —

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PITGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 193179 __
(Write answpr here)

5 (Slgr'ggre) 7Z%F/
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEPLY rREFEr To QM 293 A-C October 7, L9295
Cormwell, Arthur G 608 -l

Mrs . Kate Cormwell,
Box 73,
Gilmen, Wis consin,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary- expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no pestage.

i; Do you desire to maké fhis pilgrimagé ifleligibie? (Yes) ¥ Si?)
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimaée B X

in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- : : X

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes), (No)

7 Age 75 Health X

4, Please give your age and state of health.,,)j (Years) (Good) (Poor)

X
English — (Yes) (No)
Other language
(Specify language gpoken)

5. What language do you speak‘p ' ffa}(j}”

For The Quéftérmaa;er General,

Very truly yours,
1 O ]
v

N i L A
X \ | S N
ﬁ A

Encl {| JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act ﬁ jor, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Cornwell , Arthur G. o
Sept. 26, 1929.

o]

frse Kate Cornwell, Box 73,

I
ilma Wisece

fop)
o
o

=l

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemetsries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pvte 1/0 Arthur Ge. Cornwell, Co. C, 59th Inf., whose remains are now interred
in the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery, Seringes-et-Nesles, Aisne, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow .
who has not since remarried? S /{Qﬁyirf
2. 1If so, give her complete address. ‘
\ & A - & \ 7
/,ps? . e ;; < /,).\ /’”\ V
3. Will you make the pllgrlé; e},wﬁfvdg\\ YEQ z«/!-ga o
2N} \\\ \ U ; ! ‘92‘:: \L,‘\ﬁ
= ] ! ‘{f\:r 5> e L:‘ ) b " i 5
1 J A Y V. ¢ ‘
¢ A~/
For The Quartermaster dgn@ﬂﬁli/%ﬁE/
. v
Verf? y yours, J 9 — i
\\_,)w\ \‘{‘@ A
2 Incls. ‘ JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress ajor, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

Envelope

T



iN REPLY REFErR To QM 293 A-C

Cornwell, Arthur G.
608

Mrs. Kate Cornwell,
Janchester, Iowae

Dear lladam:

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

Auge 29, 1929,

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 24, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

service man above named.

These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons

and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

1f survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope

) ?
Very truly yours, N VS

OHN T. HARRIS,
M&jor, Q. M. Corps,

’ Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT \
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL '6
WASNINGTON "Z) \

IN REFLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C W

7%&% June & 1929.

| [Bev1s :
¥rs. Kate Cormwell,
Memshester, Iowa, %W"

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To gnable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pllgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

Tha'records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late P‘"‘.l/ﬁlq Arthur G. mman. Cos Cs 59th Infs, whose remains are in-
gerred in the Olse-Aisne Americen Cemetery, Seringes-et-Nesles, Alsne,
Fran 06,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimags.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has gince re-
married it is requested that a astatement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may uge the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage..

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 295 A—M

; ' S8eptember 6, 1932,
Cornwell Arthur Gy OA »

Mrs, Xate Cornwell,
o/0 Wellie Ingles,
Box 572, CGreeley,
Towa,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made adcordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the -space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage..

1. Do you desire to make a pillgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Ags:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Englisgh?

4, What other language do you speak?

“Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Corawell, Arthur G. (0a)

¥rs. Kate Cornwell,
¢/o Nellle Ingles, Box 572,
Greeley, Iowm,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Burope.

: Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1028. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAXKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) S sy B e
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QN 293 A-M Jamaary 26, 1932,

Mrs. Hellie
m

Receipt is acknewledged of your letter of Jemuary 16
1952, advising that Nrs, Kate Cormeell is physieslly umable to

meke a pilgrimege to the grave of her som, the late Private first
elass Arthur G. Cormwell.

Mhnmdmm&mmmttb
Govermment to meke o momey allowance to any mother or widow in
lieu of the pilgrimage, even in the case where a mother ear widow
ilﬂl%d@lbhtonhth‘ trip.

regretted that Mrs. Cormwell’s health is
mm ithwmtmdumrapidh

!'or The Quartermster General,
Yery truly youwrs,

anon \*J\M ,.."‘_ -
0QAMG

A. D, HUGHES,
Assistant,
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QM 293 A-M - January 9, 1932
Cornwell, Arthur G. (OA)

¥rs. Eate Cormwell,
x Wellie Iﬂ&l"a
Mhy. Jowa.

Dear Madem: ' - A

Reference is made {0 correspondence forwarded you from
this office reletive to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Private first class Arthur ¢. Cormwell, In reply to a ques-
tiomnaire you advised that you did not desire to make e pilgrimage
during the summer of 1932.

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor
and in this comnection you are edvised that personnel to care for
your comfort and needs will be provided, end docters and nurses
will be sveilable. During the pest two years many mothers who
were mpam-hnlthmdafnmneodngomdothe pilgrimege and
appeafed to have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care
they ﬁmohod

k tha event you change your mind and laier decide to
uniﬂm ‘s grave, it is requested that you s¢ notify this
office. you meke & pilgrimage you are assured that the

Iﬂ.‘! not only be made et the expense of the Govermment
but that ete ing possible for your comfort and welfars will

o o O
2] For The Quartermsster Genersl.

Very itruly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

mknnu REFER TO QM‘_293_AM

June 20
Coramell, Arthur G. Pvt 1/cl(0A) M s

Ers, Kate Cormwell,
Box 73,
Gilman, Wisc.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions

c{;the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.
(G
23 @ To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tlons f6% steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932°
mist be "Made by this office not later than August lst of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing

elther ofd the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follow1n%§the question,
=

As soon as you have answered the questlon please sign your
namq;and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows :
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during -
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°?
Write answer here:

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON,

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

June 7, 1930.
Cormwell, Avthur G. - 608 N

Nrs. Xate Cornwell,
Boz 73,
Gilman, Wis.

Dear Médam:

y Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

5 g To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
19351 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

Thig letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pillgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES, .

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YHARN 193172 & S
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

1N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C October 7. 1929,
Cormwell, Artlmr & 808 <M

Mrs . Kate Cormwell,
LOX 75¢
Gilmean,; Wisconsine

Dear Madam:

; The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary éxpenseés of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire tc make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 ‘ (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
~ tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, z (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English ~ (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl, JOHN T, HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,

Lt il 1. s s




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN rREPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Cornwell, Arthur G« Septs 26, 1929,

Nrss Kete Cornmwell, Box 73,
a‘m, ?ri.cl

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To énable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

Prts 1/ Arthur G, Cormwell, Cos C, 59th Inf., whose remains are now interred
in the Oise-iisne American Cemetery, Seringes~et-Nesles, Alsne, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried? =

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

a
JOHN T. HARRIS,

2 Incls. .
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

Envelope ‘



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

o . .
sg;'lnn. Arthur G, ‘ Aug. 29, 1929,

Mrs. Kate Cormwell,
Hanchester, Iowae

" Dear Madems

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated dJune 24, 1928making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. TIs the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adopticn, or any other woman
who stood in loeco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

% If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. : JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps, |
Envelope Agsistant. _J
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WAR DEPARTMENT
AFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN. AL
WASHINGTON

‘lN R!PL;! REFER TO QM 295 A"C

June 84, 1929.
Gornwell, Arthar Ge d

Mrs, Kate Cormwell,
Wmohenteor, lown,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the dsceased soldiers, sailors and marinee of the American
forces now interred in the cemsteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Pwtel/ole Avthur Gs Cornwell, Cos Ce 55th Infs, whose remains are ine
terred in the Olse-Aisne iAmericen Uemetery, Seringes-et~Neslos, ilsne,
Prim o0,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pllgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by 2 widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



G.R.S. FORM NO,16, P1acoChery-Chartreuve (Aisne)

Date

REPORT OF DISINTEPMENT 4ND_REPURTAL.

Remadns of:

Arthur ¢, Cornwell : '
Name G Number: 141489 0

Rank: None Organization! None sza. Ci g577‘JEZ
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group 1 Unit 304
Disinterred (Daﬁe) May 19/19 From; (G¥ve cemplete location)

From Grave #164 Cemete rynjll=Forsberge

e

#3233 SB NR82.4 B200.8

P
—— g — i m—
— ¢ ———— . T n s} s——T ———— N——— — ——]) W——

— e — — —

/. |
Reburisd {Date) uay 19/19 in: Givs complets leceticn; fi& ! i
4873 §
1% ) S
Grave # 9 Section G. Plot #5 Cemeteyy #18 Fismes (Marne) s AL £

et {
|

Map #34 Reims. SW. 286.25N=205.75 E

e —— oot . R L 2 (et et Y S i (T S S | 4 — -
i ety . it e’ AN Bt e . e, 0 ) e <t o i —

Report as to rature of originai burial and cendition ¢f body upon disinyvermenty:

—_ _Buried 5 feet deep———- Body badly decomposeda.

e o o e i S e i P e T B e e e ———

was one identification tag found upe ?qtlo vody? No tagse i

lhat other means of identification were'&ép?p upen the body?
Identified by mname On Crossse
' ‘4,

Note:

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon the bodies, they will be promw
ptly sent to the Effects Dennm direct. as is refuired by G.C, 170, GH.2, 1918.,
after being carefully exanined fcr cilues to indentity in doubtlul casges, not tlon
whereof will be made and »eported to Chief, Graves Regis® rasion Serv1ce.

o Lite© . Forsbher
Supervised by: Cpl.Q.A.Gammon : . 1st.Lt.Yscar W, Forsberge | U[ l!

1 :
C.G. Group Unit
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1 ©3—7752
| WAR DEPARTMENT VH-1g-1-217
, THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
IN REPLY . WASHINGTON

REFER TO

AG 201 Cornwell, Arthur G. (VW)

' February 29, 1928
susJecT: Pate of death

To:
The Quartermaster General,

Washington, D. C.

An investigation recently completed by this office in the case of
Arthur G. Cormwell, Army serial number 1,414,690, Private lst class,
Company C. 59th Infantry, who was reported to have been killed in
action Augus 1518, shows that the report is erroneous and that
led in action August 3, 1918,

RECEVED )
eWAR 1/ 58
« R DIV,

A m——



WH-1g~1-217 -
AG 201 Cormwell, Arthur G. (WW)

\ ‘ February 29, 1928
Date of death

The Quartsrmaster General,

Washington, D. Cs

An investigation regently completed by this office in the case of
Arthur G, Cormwell, irmy serial number 1,414,890, Private lst class,
Company C. 59th Infantry, who was reported to have beer xilled in
agtion dupust 10, 1918, shows that the report is erroneous and that
this soldier was killed in aotion Angust 3, 1918.

¥.ORr 21113
Adjutant Gensral,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
. WASHINGTON
QM 293 A-C

IN REPLY REFER TO.

Cornwell, Arthur C. Pvt. A
Co. C, 59th Infantry November 3, 1926,

Mrs. Pat Cornwell,
408 Cand St.,
Manchester, Iowa.

Dear Madame

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are intercsted.

O\ SRR
vy {\“

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by :
whitc hcadstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date ;6
0f soldier'’s death aud State from which he camc. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as pcssible, and without necossity for special action |
or rcequest on the part of relatives,

i 8

Plaase be assurcd thati in elffecting removal of the dead, thce utmost
reverential carc was cxercised by thosc who performed this socred duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Covernment in a
manner befitting the last resting pluce of our herocs.

Very truly yours,

~—F.H.POPE, = ¥~ \\

Colonel,Q.M.C., )
1 Incl. Assistant. —

Record card,

25/560 /1B /Q X
\J

0L
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WAR DEPARTMENT ”:
“ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL IREGISTER frmrms s s
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Soldier’s * Ouerseax

Graue
Name Arthur C. Cornwell
Rénk Private
 Orsanisation Company C, 59th Infantry
b e o e A e T e e et ey )
Grave NO. 25 ROW ___E_:? ___________ Block ___]_)_ ___________
Cemetery Oise-Aisne American
Location Seringes-et-Nesles, Aisne, France

=)

3—8677



........ Garnwall,m.. Arthur. G 1,414,690

(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.)

Pyt Co C 59 Inf

(Rank and organization.)
State your relationship to the deceased @m%

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? _ D S

(Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? ) (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive remans.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

- / 2
(Number and street.) % W ] (State.)
(Sign here) ’




’mjfu / (el /"/ / /"
/A 2. dp




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

Cornwell, Arthur C. Pvt.

Cq. c, Sgth Infantry November 3, 19286,

Mrs. Pat Cormwell,
408 Cand St.,
Manchester, Iowa,

Dear Madam:

The @uartermaster General desires to iavite your attention
to ®As Inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave 1a which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemstery is to be maintained by
the United States fcr all tims. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inecribed with the nam3, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death zrd State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as sccn as possible, and without nec3ssity for special action
or request on the psxt of relatives.

Plsase he sssured that in effocting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was cxercised by those whd parfornmed this sa uty. For
the future, these grives will be perpetualiy maiatzined by the roment in a
mannar befitting the last resting place of our hsroog,

(@}
=
Gl G
o &
<
w

Very truly yours,

¥ .H.POPE,
Colonel,Q.M.C.,
I Thel. () Assistant. LN
Record card. %\
AR

25/560/3YS
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| y COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REM.INS DATA "
. File #9511 |
I. LoocaTtioN INDEX CARD:
(@) Nome CORNWELL, Arthur C. Ser. No. 34146 9Q----------
] Soh Er T UvaRtlstel o
@) Rank =¥ S cFA e Organization 60+C,59th Inf. /y/
Rt ' OKR.(ZI_.__
(¢) Date of death __§./_§/18 __ (d) Cause of death __K/_é _________________________ ¢
II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf,)
(@) GraveNo. 9 . ____ Rowis. ol ¢ Plot . B = Sacmees 50 . PRR-HEB .
() Emerg. Addres&«ir_s,.Kafce_-Qgrnwell(maﬁher)mnchesten,_lgwa, _______________________
ITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ______ '_"__--_' ____________________________________ . CKR%

IV. A. G. O. DisrositioN CARD:

'? o i)
(@) Name ﬂ” by L AN g4 22 0
S RV

oA PRI AT

(¢) Address li__Q__S: (b&z’l*\ /ir AV ¢

B e e T . o=

T

@) Remaihg fo"bembﬂrrought té U. S2 _;____,;/__(X,;;'L»ﬁ‘j____________-______<______< __________________________________________

G

e G T

(e) To be interred in National Cemet-efg; in U. S. at __==

e Shippmeimstructions apon arrival of body i W . co e oo ot 0 i
pping ! )
(@-Disposition nstructionsdfimot-bronshfi o WS, = e o e o - o Hn
" i ‘~-;' f o S e |
Examiner’s Initials .. 22 ¥ 7 . Diters 8l los. —ots Sl T ENN , 1220
V.. A. G. 0. CorRrREsPONDENCE shows communication from .. = .
B o dabed, | osesntat SO EC SNEENE. o 5 ks S ols S Dadts
confirming request in Par. IV., item ______________ ; above, orrequestingithat —-— . . = 7
4}/'({: ’:, L
Y = 4 [ — '\7
Examiner’s Initials ___-_\_7_/_/7. S R Do T e , 1020
VI. G. R. S. Fres, CorrEsPONDENCE—shows as follows: e
X Q@ { y T
\\ ; 0 LA __r‘./:: LA G o o - I AP | s _/.Q:L_,:___________z_ _________________________
' A &L /
{7 o <
___________________________________ £ =l =1 ---------—----..__-_____-_.._4_-_.___,_‘_-__--.._'.(:_‘f______-_______
(a) Cancellation memos referred 0 oo
Examiner’s Initials, ... == _______ Date ___I__ o R e TR , 1920.
CO[]N‘I‘RYErance- CeMETERY NO. __ 617 e T8 SeEeT No. _34]: ________________________ |
4 -
WY A j/ = = !
G. R. 8, Form No. 115 Rt g £l o '//; £ Pt | = f Malke Form No. 114 :
_ Amended Aprl§1920s = o ?’“{Tﬁw ;
pond 110 - R GUiEE BAAEE SRS, ) .
27 7 — 2o " RS e e
- /}&/jf_, é i / ) b&«’w‘,\; ?’g g)&:’ F:‘R
- ~ : =
i
& e oo s i P
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SECEIVED BY

--------------------------------------------- , 1920. pAlL UNIT

, Checked by YL . oA SR WAY 16192 ; 1920.

L} oy 4. o
= Cemetenal Divinon
=) : . cable on .o easProjecl $4B-Section i\
Following advice forwarded to Europe by -

letter on _KZ}ZZI&L_ ____________ , 1920

11.¢ CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEN.

Tl e
2
i
- ‘ v
e Stk e Dt e e e R e 0 e G e SUE AT e SRR
!‘.



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF RIEAINS DATA

Pile #9511
I. LOCATION INDEX CaRD: '

CORIWELL, Arthur C.

() Nagia W & i e e e _Ber. Na. 1414690 ... HE
Pyt - Yoy (3 TP P
L‘ [ cmereogemcama
R B e SR Organizubion O'L'ﬁgthlnf' ................ ¥ !
8/5/18 ' Ceuse of : .K/A 7 SRR
fo) Datie of degbh. ... ovverecn- death -

..........................

I1. RECISTRATIGN GARD.~{Gneck Reg,,Card Infougeinst Loc.IndéInf.)i

(2) Grave No....ﬁ....Row i Plgliis s nf .5 LG el e TR e

' irssKnte Cornwell{mother)l :

{0) Emerg. AQGEOSS . comonrraceiciiioiiieae ) ﬁanchester,lo\qa .......
TII.Files of soldjers dying from contagious diseases...........-----oo-oo UKR%. =

IV. Infermeiion op which advice to Europe in letter of trensmittal was based:

-

.....

V. TFpllpwing advice forwarded to Eur B OaPES N st s ok
);;k)ow BRRtety - 0 sz S _Y(L«:tter of transmittal on

...................................................................

e i S R e e -
A5 JAN 18 1921 -

..........................................

-JIII. ch l-LS rggcived frm G,'\.s. HObOan, l{‘vao'-----Vi-.----...Zl-é-.---lgz /.’..--.-

-4

COUNTRY - CEMETERY NO. - gHEZT NO-
G.A.5. FORM 115-A :
simest, 1920 | .

emb66 B _ '_, S 72«
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G. R- S. Form. No. 16-A Place.....Fiamas ¢ 0O me--617

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pate  Jen. lstn, 1922

1. REMAINS OF....CORNWRLL 4 AP thue- Gy ... SERTIAL NUMBER ..1414690.. . . .
: s L |
RANKL ..o < PY e ORGANIZATION @ 4Gy ~BER-T g 2l L lsange

IS5 =03
o1t o ma e
- e

2. Disinterred (date) : . . From (give complete location) : : ol o

Jan. 18th, 1922 .. Gle. 95 80058 PLob- 55 00MaBLM ek

£ !n "’)‘I“',l i

BNa LR, el o D it s = e DNV Ut - [ S - otz oty bas

3. Reburied (date) : AUg «&8,1928 In (give complete location) : GFe 25 , BL 0{31‘;'(‘;3 %.i';."-f'

r

i R OW. B0 O AGR=ALEN0 Come 808 Seringes et Nesles(Alene).o
: - 3 I i0 —ILMHE({

By : Group.._.-re-=burial group .. Unit. . . e=sm===-_. Nature of reburial _q;;_s;;,f;f.,:gi;!

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of hody upon ‘lisinterment :  “/¢ 4 .

{ - gaidrogqesyd

(-l g S a3 3% bl GAC CERA

Entirely decomposed, skeleton @isarticuleted. 6 ft. of earth. Unifomm

it bl zolaitap

.............. . e St i
‘ L2 5 1 PeRp RN LA PIPE 5]

T
(B2 RS2 NN I SR V7 [T §

AWNd s G760

5. (a)ldentification tags: Buried with hody ? m, ... On grave marker?

= ; A SSSy N = : Wl 513 o noiiihaas

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks,:;, . . T T

Y v { SRS B EANS S A S H 5
LGRS BTS¢

.. Gold watch found on bedy with initial:s® J. He C."Case No, --241234$§~‘},-g7'$n§91_’?,-£§';;).;]‘.j;.

hits olii- 191liig o

...Barxy and Josie" Gold chzin and Blks watch charm, Elgin Watch Now- 1OOL81658 s 1o

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? haivi oo comibol

=91169 ==l Slvowr

(@) Height (actual measurement).Impossible. to determine

(GIRAWEISht Yestimated s o s (o5 e
(¢) Hair—Color ... None ...

Quantity

Characteristics =t = . T

(d) Hair on face—Color.. .. oM@ oo 3 g 190 Daiag

Diagram represents thé mouth wide open
Location

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

Or missing parts) ... Y b TR R SRR e e

\

BiGY

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty). .

,Sl::.l_zll.,comp.l,e_te_ly....fr.a,.c.tux.ed_,._...fmgments....mis.sing_...,Left femur.-fractured--in-lower. -

i -Si{ife SOIVOIIAE
7. Disinterment O‘) )ﬁ @ ' s e G
supervised by I 1 7% 4 Approved : /.. ; i L
Roy M, Perry, . Brib, R. Richards, 1st Lt., GMC.

{

8. Rehurial :
. Supervised by ... .4 Il D eHEF Approved ;... WeD .c:l.eam,r

1}afb




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below. on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to he forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a reporting
T8 g = ° ) p <
rehurial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of i(lentiﬁcwtio;
on hody. ‘ &

1. Show soldier'sname, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm (li<intem‘ed and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was (hS“]t(\Iliod
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial: and how reburial was made—in casket, woeden* box, ete.

- State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
hoh was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should lm as complete as

possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buricd with body and on grave marker
by reporting *“Yes > or ““No . - 2

14

(b) State whether or-not hody appears to have been a hospital case. Were anv identifvine
articles found in or on hody or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order 1’0003111\
and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to- body description anl dental chart as n’oarly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e¢) and (/) under-the body deseription are very i'mportant
and shoudl bhe very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should he filled in
with great care. There are 32teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged syminetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing toefh), ];)icuspidls
(chewing teeth) and molars (pllllCl])dl chewing teeth). An examination should e made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH . ... All teeth missing through previous efﬁg TOOTH MISSING

extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus :

TOOTH MISSING

CROWNED TEETH =, ... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label oLD crownt& PORCELAIN CROWN
Foor gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN—
("*t‘ ., thus:
NG ®
‘ ‘ r GOLD ano PORCELAI
BRIDGE WORK. =T Block in solid the crown of tooth (label o4 & B%?L%EBRIDGE
gold hridge, gold and porcelain hridge) !
thu {
e p)
$.25 SILVE.R FILLING OLD FILLING

8

FILLINGS y ‘fJN Draw filling on teoth/ accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
““‘v.:. possible (block in and label gold, : GOLD FILLING
silver, eement), thus : g ’

3 —CAVITY
CARIES (CAVITIES) . ... Outline location and size ol cavity, DECAFED,
shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) .o Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘* clasp ” ~

e Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and tifle of the person
approving same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial aml the nams al d tltle ﬂf\ the person approving
LWL £ \b 3

Same. \‘ < \
\, 4 \

; \“




G.R.S. FORM #114-A, STATION ~  #ismeg 617
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE _Jane 18, 1922

REPORT OF DIiSINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT jce COMPARATIVE REPORT & PR ;
Reoor_‘ds of G.R.S. Headquarters., Discrepancy fbund upon exhumation of body
1. Name  CORNWELL, Arthur CGs . __ 10. Name V

Bns NOv oo - AMALGIO - e [ e e o e o e e L
3. Rank 2111, _________________________________________ L A R e i Pl iy

L T L R L s e e
Sl DiDg- g i mab I LK~ o L e e B
6. C.D._ . KIAe (b) D.B

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave . Now, 8- rovepn: SeCis B L5 2GRaVe NG sed reste oo S0 G oten i
8h & BLoiBren £y BF v s 1iae ROipe e Bt o JORD R Ee e s Fad ¥ e S
BB o n vabisoburacra , 17. No digep
18. Cemetery american. Ctye .. ... . ... 19. Commune or townA___E‘_f_[__S_l‘.f_H_Z__S_ _________________
20. Dept. or County _________ Marne . 21. Country _..... . -PBrance =X Ta
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. Gilder = =i _________________________________________________________________
23. Disinterred (Date) . 1-18-28 . Byt Ropaly _Qerm: __________________________
24. Inscription on grave markér:
Name  #rthur G, comwell . Serial No. 1414690 .
Reifilise we=s=== - =otiBpfpeaa. oo el = Organization__ Co., Gs 99th Inf,
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? N OnShndyese e R [ OR

bie 2 Spprpn

Signature Junior Techflical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

' i f 1 i ' ipti i 1o} in detail).
T RR  on Doy AR MRSE RS SN "Rk Welton cherm  nationad

Guard Medal presented by City of Parkersburg, W.Fae

. Six foot of earth aml uniform
285 NatuneEofiburialds Ssemm—tia o0 . ot caits « mer - Rty st .

29 Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quotedeabove?. . = ____None

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date  1=18-22 By Roy M.Perry

51 SGAsRe e VoA by . - . - rRoy N, FPerny

O

ok |
e % /S' na}fure of Embalmer, (Supervisor
% 2 .

' 4
|



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) “Box No..BeR2BE8 ... L e

32. Desgignation of body:
D e
34,

36.

36.

\ N3
=

i S | ' ’~:; \‘lgk .\.-‘:"3{’\; = i \\\\
. ( ? "S Y '. a *\‘3 . \ ‘
| / f . LI

Name Arthur—-(‘w- ‘CORN}HELL"“"“ £ PRt p Serial No. ——-l&-l'%‘6‘9Q """"""" (i

Rank . Pvte. .- ............... Organization _ Co0¢C,50th Inf. . . ...

Consigned to:

»

Name of Permanent Cemetery Qise-Aisne A.mer.C_tyg_fj,Q;S_S%INGES:Q?‘HEEIESL(Ai sne Ji!

Casket boxed and marked (Date) i-16-22 By Moy M. Perry. . ... :

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct.

8% LT Qal

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

37.

38.

39.

40.
41.
42.

43.

Received at Railhead or: Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative.. o AT TR {
: ¥ |

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery Clse.slghne, .Gty 6 B wqri nke

: (Name )
Convoyer

Received: . Date __”_ndfﬂi_J,?VTSQ:

e Tkt PRy Lo eSS Sy S P00

. (Date)
Grave No.. . ed : Section==="=5 &

S, Rt
WeD,Cleary -/ ’
Lte,Chaplain USA.

G.R.S. Representativé

. : -~ tab

e




: AR DEPARTHENT
'_foice of the (uartermrster General of the Arny
Washington -

G.R.S.Form 8- A

Information requestsd of A,G.0, ‘ Date 11-27-23

File No, Registration.

From: The Quarterr‘yast"er General, U. S, Army, Graves Registralish 3ervice,
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N.W,,7ashington, D.C,

Subject; Information required for GiR;5\

i It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request
confirrmstion of all 1nfornat10n shown,

a., Surname JOTTA'\'-'GH iy ﬁ £ Dlate of death 8-2-18 —
~ 0. Christian neme Arthur S, g. Cause of death Ka &
¢, Scrial Number 1414690 “ h. Authority (C.0.#) (. C 2.2 /
d, OrganizationCo. C, 59y Inf i i, Emcrgency addreq% At W/dt
‘ ¢. Rank DVle o j» Relationship W
BODY DESCHIPTION ~ [DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) {See Physical report of

examination prior 'to cnlistment)
/a. Age of enlistment & 7”
"c. Date of enlistment ,j/f//f/ /7/7 a, Strike out teeth missing
LTI EYES f

Hobiliz uJ.IAVL.Luo

8765432112345 178
"¢, Color of hair‘?g\/ﬂ'w/w upper right upper left .
dHelghta”f//dM 87654321-1234567;8

lo*rcr right lower left -

1T haowa T
ves Weight WLW 1 board charte
8. 7. .65 4 3 2

ke
f, Permenent marks-snd . 729_,4& :

physicel defects”at 876543 21
enlistment (0¥d fracturcs or breaks) :

Ky Lnr ROGERS, -, b rre— A
s Guartcrmastir GL.Y](-!' l LUk S'rA‘ L
CEL:LTLRY NO; . ; O BY: ¥ CRIHRE0S tL,I‘, 7 Iy~ @}:j
- Charles i iiynne, LR B

SHEET NO:

%1 apti M.C.,U,5.A,
TYPED BY! Jor Raptadinge. IO

¥ «.\v'-vl«.l‘.-i" ¥ Sl L. e &

“§/3310/u 7
iy f8 £



WAR DEPARTMENT . . . ... -
FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE, CONSTRUCTJON SERVICE
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
WASHINGTON, D. C.

No.

From: piens (033 -LRHO4N :

Sub ject: b A o AL

. 3 , : o
i
; POEARAG R ""-;fi':'.f'??.:ft"' Eree” {

..,




Arthur ¢,




G- R, 8. Torm No. 120 g 617-241 nl
(Ed. of Jan. 1, 1921)
WAR DEPARTMENT KK
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GF NERAL OF THE ARMY
CEMETERIAL DIVISION

WASHINGTORN.
Hoboken, RN, J,

FROM: = Chief, Cemeterial Division, 0. Q. M. G.
To: lires Kete-Comeeall, 408 Oand 8., Manch ster, Iows,
SUBJECT: Remams of _f’_‘:'?;“__:‘_liﬁ.‘_l_l}{___; ____@xm@_l_l_ __3__».-4 ______ . 1414690, Co, G, 59th Inf

_____________________________

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct. them. Make cmrectlons on reverse side of thls
sheet. ! #e

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States; i
(2) interment in the- Natlonal Cemetery, Arlmcrton Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe. -

ty of th termast L
By authority ‘0 ¢ Quartermaster Genera Carees C. PIERCE,

Lieut. Colonel, U. S. Army

If all blank spaces below, are not, filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of:this: body. ~State in each case 'WHETHER or mot: these relatives:are STILL
LIVING.

Was soldier married ? ____________FAZEE(GLIO]

NO. AND STREET.

|
i
Soldier’s Widow - Ll B e SRR DR

Soldier’s children: ¢ 2 coo_:-. p— Al o
(Name oldest first.)

Father..___: - oo I i S5k K. Sk - |

Mothel‘ _____________ Pl R = Lt e e o 20 e S e e me e, o N e RN — i _____________________________________________
i
i

.............................................

est first.)

e g T I TS S SR P || S S T e SRSt - TOC O

Biothers. At 1" "FT ‘ it o ont iy K BRI RS BN L PRCHENG PN I S, P
(Name old- | |

1

Sisterssid s crcnrpg e romaa ol crebhozierowy 01 4

(Name old-

est first,) G R, T O o o R e e (S Y e

Dateres - Lo ... Sl coe i o N Sinianinors. SR e BN s

Aoz £F TR NS E SRR S S Relationship_ oo oo

InporTANT, —CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 57860 (OVER.)



, 192

I, the un-ersigned, am the - and nearest living next of kin of the within-named
. - ! (Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

1. As stated on first page of this sheet.

2. To be returned to the U. S. and shipped to __.__ . o

(Name.)

(R.R.station.) (State.)
3. To be returned to the U. S. and buried in __________________________________ National Cemetery.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

Signature oL S W W

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York; burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet. :

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE' and mail to this office. '

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avold delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.
s . -

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
& authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.
i Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sistérs in order of ‘seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the J udge Advocate General of the Army, if & widow has remarried she forfeits her right,

and the next of kin as given above will make decision. 3—7860
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giy 228

Pile Noe 293.8 m Dive,,Corrs Bre
{M Arthmy Co )

Hrs, Xate Cormwsll,

Kindly infern this office s youwr oarliost cous
mww:: mcmmwo.cmﬁ,m
Serial Nuvber 141468Q, Infardry, survived
am&mwm,dummmmu
; s of oache

This informetion is desired in order that the
umwummwmmum
the disposition of remains of the late soldier is given mm

opportunity of expressing his or hor wishes.

If the late soldier is not survived by auy of
, the sbove mentioned relstives, please state whether you dosire
i mwmmmm:wmmmcmry,

| roturned to the United States end shipped to you b

’ memmm mmzmnnam,

The Department desires o convey to you
mﬁwmmhumm

Your early reply will be groatly approciatod,
By suthority of the Quartermasper Genoral:

34 Be W, s
QeMlaborpsy ) coove ol 0P ™
4n Charges Cewereus] [)ismeu

MAILED
MAR b 1991 . W Wy A 1¢ 1958
R. Bp. & 5 ' W, WV OniL

=CEINED EA
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G’:ROS. blOR.L-L :‘.Ioo 12

GENERAL HonDQUARTERS /\)
s BRTCAN BXPEDITIONARY FORCES(

ADJUTANT GullERaL' S OFFICE.

FROLL . ADJUDANT GENERaL.

70 . C.O., Co. C, 59th Inf.

SUBJBCT  : Informatiom for burfal Registore

1. You arc dirccted to transmit with=
cut deloy to the Chicf, Graves Rogistration
Serviec, thec informaticn jndicatecd on cnelosod
Groves Location Blank as nccossary £er the com=
Pleticn of official rocordse

By Command of Goneral FPorshing:

Robert Co. Davis
Adjutont Generale

o —— v

e iempp—

' "'(,,‘ /
Woto: f y
et

In cosc this itcm is chocked, you will
note hercem:

I":'o:;.rost relative of ‘deccascd:

{7 . & ; Sy : > ,f:
(o pls AlLHBL LLLULLLT

77 / s .
Relaticnship: L2

sddresss g, &
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1

‘G.R.5. FORu NO. 16 Place_Les Pres Farm [Aisne)

Date_ March 26_.1919 |
|
REPORT_OF DISINTERLENT AND KEE JRIAL. O
//. \_:‘\’ f/ /
Remains of: 9 : / /
¢ _
Mame : Arthur G, Cornwell Number: 1414690
Rank: None Organization: None
Disirterment and Reburial made by Group 1 | Unit 304

Disinterred (Datc) Mee 26,1919 ¥rom: (Give complete location)

From ' 281e15 N 199,20 E Chery Chartreuve (Aisne)

Map #3% Soissons S,E, Skebch #57-Forsberg, grave #2

e s —— . T | e — — s — —— —_ 1 o W A ———— e — e ﬁ'
—— —_— ——. _——— e T e T B w . | S & 1 — S 8 4 4 ea—

Reburied (pate} Mare26,1919 ian: (Give cowplete location,

Gmave #164 Cemetary #21 Chery Chartreuve (Aisne) I Bl R,
Map #33 Soissons S.B. 282,40 N 200,80 E

T T <8 i —

e v — — — . S—F. © " T— ]
= BN o

Report as to nsture of original burial and condition of body upon disintrment:

Only small part of scull found. '

e —" w—n 1L A—— A, -
-

e A . — e— s

Was one identificaticn tag found upon the body? None

What other means of identification wewe found on the body? None

__Jdentifie d by name on c¥oS8S8 . .-

&
&£

r .
g 4
5 . L
e st 42 ¢
Sosven) et

e+ e et s e Pt
e e . e ot A e, . e —_—

Note:
If vpon disinterment, effests are found upor bodies, they will be promptly

sent to the Effects Derut direct as is reguivad by G.0. 170, g.H. 2, 1918., :
ty in doubtful cases, notation

after being carefuliy exsmiqed for clues e idertit : €
whereof will be made and reported to Chiel, Graves Registration Servicea

Supervised by: Sgto Jomes B, Mmrff clos’(c‘;f.j.pev.‘c:lOscar M{Iﬁ:rsberz
, W04 9L —204—
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GQR.F. Fﬁ‘i'm NOo 121

S i " ' CEMETFRIAL DIVISION Bile & oo A
ZCE o 'GRAVFS REGISTRATION SFRVICE
T RFGISTRATION SECTION

Registration Files Sub-8ection

MEMORANDUY, :

Date 9//3/’/,0
To: %

Subject:» Adjustments made on Registration Files

1. Changes as checked have been made in the Registration Files which

will necessitate a corresponding change in the Classification Files,

ADD, ‘ ADD,
[ —__lcore, {paTa CORP,| DATA
File Nurmber Date of Burijal o
|
Name Date of Reburial
Serial Number Burial Inforrmatien =
Rank NearestRelative XL /
Organization Notified Nearest Relafive n/
Cause of Death Blue Card thrown out
Date of Death Vihite Card set up
Casualty Cablegram Number — j
I
-’ {

O.K. Alphabstical Files. R.\D-20-%,\

oy i 1 ile 4
(W : . 1es : /

Cenetery Audit Department
¥ Investigdtion

Adjustment, DRept,

-—AJ”"S e ¢ Bb///) 22Ul

R-17/ME ' /

PU U L 5 el T



GbRtSc FO!'m *"‘0». 121

Classification

Adju shuent

MENORANDUM:

Tos Registration Files

T"" V‘l’“!‘-

Sub=-Scction.

File # 7 VAW

L DIVISION
RATION RERVICE
REGTSTRATION SECTION

Cr /
Date =

Subject:s Adjustments made on Registration Files,

1.  Changes as checked have boen made in the Registration Files which

will recessitate a®rrespondivg change in the Classification Files,

File Number

Date of Burial

Nzme Date of Reburial

Serial Number iEurial,Ixﬁgznatjxul

Rank |Nearest Relative
Organization Notified Nearest Relative

Cause_of Death

1]
)

Flue Card _thrown out

Date of Death

"hite Qard set up

Cagualty Cablegram Number %{? oy, B -t
=
0.K, Alphabetical Files R AG-2¢-FEu
—B¥—Organizatien-Files
——@krState—FiesT

/ Cards attached.

NE=7739/MB

}....-._....

By _.é__éz/a{f £

[Cemetery. ,z\.u’llt nepurt/en sl
_ﬁwlnyssjlggilnn~4_AdJustre
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Card Department.,

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE AR,

WASHINGTON '

G:R.S. Form 8-W-A
Information requested of A.G.O.

-
FROM: 0, Q. M. G,
CEMETERIAL DIVISION
Munitions Building

-Room // (3

PLEASE
EXPEDITP

Date September 7th, 1920.

File No. 9511 Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).

To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.
Subject: Information réquired for G-R.S.

1.
confirmation of all information shown.

~

V//' Surname CORNVELL»

* It is réquested that the items checked below be completed.

-

Request

£7 Date of death 8/3/18

b/ﬁﬂ Christian name Artmmr Ce = L—E Cause of death K/A
LC. Serial number 1414690 ,_h. Authority (C.C.#) 228
A, Organization Coe Cs 59th Infec /%, Emergency g@d:qspZ??{AréfLﬁ”

Rank Prte

BODY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Service Record)

a. Age at enlistment

b. Color of eyes

¢. Color of hair

d. Height -
e. Weight

f. Permanent marks and

physical defects at

enlistment. (0ld fraectures or breaks)
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H / CONNER,

Captain, Q.M.C.

Relationship .«

DENTAL CHARTS

(See Pnhysical report of
examination prior to enlistment)
a. ostrike out teeth missing

123456178
upper left

87654321
upper right

1234567178
lower left

87654321
lower right

ROGERS,
General, U
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON

G.R.S. Form 8-W-A
Information ‘requested of A.G.O.
Date September 7thy, 1920,

File No. 9511 Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Divisibn).

To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.
Subject: Information required for G R.S.

1. "It is réquested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown.

~

U//‘ Surname CORNWELL, L£7 Date of death 8/3/18
B. Christian name Artmr G, — L~g. Cause of death K/&
L/C. Serial number 1414690 . h. Authority (C.C.#) 228
4. Organization Coe Cs 59th‘1nf.y'7// //%”,.EmengHQ? ﬁQQVQSFZ??’»ﬁii—;%
_ €. Rank Bt /J R‘e;lationship ,
BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS
{See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of

examination prior to enlistment)

a. Age at enlistment
a. Jtrike out teeth missing

b. Color of eyes
87654321 1234567178

¢. Color of hair upper right upper left
d. Height ey 87654321 12345678

lower right lower left
6. Weight '

f. Permanent marks and
physical defects at

enlistment. (0ld fraetures or breaks)
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O1seel Cy— Tyt G Eese! Toreons L. ROGERS,
7 v oo E Quartermaster General, UIB.
ey G plor 79 /20
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BY: = SR
ONNER
Captaln Q.M.C.




